

No. 14-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. AND JORDAN, HYDEN,
WOMBLE, CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASARCO LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2506

OMAR J. ALANIZ
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Ave.
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6593

G. IRVIN TERRELL
AARON M. STREETT
Counsel Of Record
SHANE PENNINGTON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Baker Botts L.L.P.

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

SHELBY A. JORDAN
NATHANIEL P. HOLZER
JORDAN, HYDEN, WOMBLE,
CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.
500 N. Shoreline Dr., Ste. 900
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
(361) 884-5678

*Counsel for Petitioner Jordan, Hyden,
Womble, Culbreth & Holzer, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statute Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	4
Statement	5
I. Background	5
A. The statutory framework	5
B. The “most successful Chapter 11” case in history	6
C. Reorganized ASARCO’s fee attack	8
II. Proceedings Below	9
A. Proceedings in the bankruptcy court	9
B. Proceedings in the district court and on remand	9
C. The court of appeals’ decision	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Divides The Circuits About An Important Question Of Law	12
A. The courts are divided	13
1. Statutory background	13
2. Ninth Circuit case law enforced Congress’s parity principle	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Fifth Circuit’s holding conflicts with the Ninth Circuit’s legal standard	18
4. Most lower courts have rejected the Fifth Circuit’s categorical prohibition	21
B. The issue is important and recurring and arises in an especially good vehicle.....	22
1. Fee assessment is central to bankruptcy	22
2. The issue affects all professionals	24
3. This case is an especially good vehicle	24
II. The Judgment Below Is Wrong And Should Be Reversed.....	25
A. Section 330(a)’s text includes discretion to award compensation for defending fee applications.....	25
1. The statute grants broad discretion to award “reasonable compensation”	25
2. Fee defense is “necessary” for case administration and beneficial to the estate.....	27
3. Preparation and defense serve the same function	28
B. Congressional purposes, as reflected in the text and history of the Code, support compensability for successful fee defenses	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Policy concerns cut against the Fifth Circuit’s categorical rule	34
Conclusion	36
Appendix A – Fifth Circuit Opinion (April 30, 2014)	1a
Appendix B – District Court Opinion and Order on Baker Botts’ Fee Application (August 8, 2012)	22a
Appendix C – Bankruptcy Court Opinion and Order on Baker Botts’ Fee Application (July 20, 2011).....	55a
Appendix D – Bankruptcy Court Supplemental Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on Remand (September 27, 2012).....	147a
Appendix E – Bankruptcy Court Order on Remand (September 27, 2012)	152a
Appendix F – District Court Opinion and Judgment Affirming Bankruptcy Court’s Order on Remand (March 26, 2013)	157a
Appendix G – Cases Addressing Compensability of Defense Fees	167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	31
<i>ASARCO, L.L.C. v. Barclays Capital, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Boyd v. Engman</i> , 404 B.R. 467 (W.D. Mich. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. __ (2014) (slip op.).....	25
<i>Cruz v. Hauck</i> , 762 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone LLP</i> , 413 B.R. 378 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....	22
<i>Grant v. George Schumann Tire & Batt. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 874 (11th Cir. 1990)	11, 19, 20, 25
<i>In re Brous</i> , 370 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	22
<i>In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>In re CCT Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 07-10210 SMB, 2010 WL 3386947 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....	22
<i>In re Chavez</i> , 157 B.R. 30 (D. Colo. 1993), aff’d, 13 F.3d 404 (10th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>In re Erewhon, Inc.</i> , 21 B.R. 79 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re First State Bancorp.</i> , No. 7-11-11916-JA, 2014 WL 1203141 (Bankr. D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2014)	28
<i>In re Geneva Steel Co.</i> , 258 B.R. 799 (Bankr. D. Utah 2001).....	24
<i>In re Moss</i> , 320 B.R. 143 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2005).....	22
<i>In re New Boston Coke Corp.</i> , 299 B.R. 432 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Nucorp Energy, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Quigley Co., Inc.</i> , 500 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 317 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re St. Rita’s Assocs. Private Placement, L.P.</i> , 260 B.R. 650 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Teraforce Tech. Corp.</i> , 347 B.R. 838 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	22
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>In re Walters</i> , No. BKR-04-06902-JM7, 2006 WL 6589027 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. May 30, 2006)	24
<i>In re Wind N’ Wave</i> , 509 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Wireless Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 449 B.R. 228 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)	22
<i>In re Worldwide Direct Inc.</i> , 334 B.R. 108 (D. Del. 2005)	21, 23, 31, 32, 36
<i>J.R. Cousin Indus., Inc. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Jacobowitz v. Double Seven Corp.</i> , 378 F.2d 405 (9th Cir. 1967)	13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	16
<i>Williams v. Hanover Hous. Auth.</i> , 113 F.3d 1294 (1st Cir. 1997)	34
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §327(a)	5
11 U.S.C. §330(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1)(A)	6, 26
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(3)	6, 26, 30
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(3)(C)	14, 26, 28
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(3)(F)	32
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(4)	15, 26, 27, 29
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(4)(A)	6
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(4)(A)(ii)	27
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(6)	6, 15, 26, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. §503(b)(2)	27
11 U.S.C. §1107(a)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994).....	14, 20, 21, 22, 28, 30, 31
 RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2016	6, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	36
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2013)....	14, 21, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	13
Springer, Damned If You Do, Damned If You Don't—Current Issues for Professionals Seeking Compensation in Bankruptcy Cases Under 11 U.S.C. §330, 87 Am. Bankr. L.J. 525 (2013) ..	13, 14, 21, 36
